AEM6000 Based 50W Amplifier
Construction Notes
Version 1.1
8 Dec 2020
AEM6000 Based 50W Amplifier
Construction Notes
T his amplifier is based on the AEM6000 design, originally by David
Tilbrook, published in 1987. It is an evolution of his original design,

bursting into
oscillation.
At this point the
amplifier should be stinking hot. Let it cool down for a while, connect it to a
speaker, and play some music.
16 https://suzyj.net
Clipping response, showing no significant rail sticking or ringing.
AEM6000 Based 50W Amplifier
Construction Notes
Version 1.1
8 Dec 2020
Parts List
Resistors:
Designator Description Package Supplier Part Number
R1 100K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1003FB3
R2 0R link MELF 0204 Mouser OMM02040000000B0
R3 750Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C7500FB3
R4 100Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1000FB3
R5 100Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1000FB3
R6 18K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1802FB3
R7 18K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1802FB3
R8 180Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1800FB3
R9 3K3 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C3301FB3
R10 47K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4702FB3
R11 680Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C6800FB3
R12 3K9 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C3901FB3
R13 120Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1200FB3
R14 47K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4702FB3
R15 0R link MELF 0204 Mouser OMM02040000000B0
R16 0R link MELF 0204 Mouser OMM02040000000B0
R17 47K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4702FB3
R19 470Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4700FB3
R20 470Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4700FB3
R21 220Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C2200FB3
R22 220Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C2200FB3
R23 150Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1500FB3
R24 150Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1500FB3
R25 150Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1500FB3
R26 150Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1500FB3
R27 1K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1001FB3
R28 1K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1001FB3
17 https://suzyj.net
AEM6000 Based 50W Amplifier
Construction Notes
Version 1.1
8 Dec 2020
Substitution Notes:
1206 thick-film resistors are fine as substitutions for MELFs, except in the case
of R48 and R49. These parts form the feedback divider, and any voltage
coefficient or thermal coefficient here will directly affect the THD.
If MELFs are unavailable, substitute thin-film 1206 chip resistors here instead.
Designator Description Package Supplier Part Number
R29 1K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1001FB3
R30 1K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1001FB3
R31 220Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C2200FB3
R32 220Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C2200FB3
R33 56Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C5609FB3
R34 56Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C5609FB3
R35 470Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C4700FB3
R36 100Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1000FB3
R38 100Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1000FB3
R40 220mΩ 3W 5% wirewound 13mm x 5mm
dia axial
Mouser AC030002207JAC00
R42 220mΩ 3W 5% wirewound 13mm x 5mm
dia axial
Mouser AC030002207JAC00
R44 22Ω 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C2209FB3
R46 12Ω 3W 5% wirewound 13mm x 5mm
dia axial
Mouser AC03000001209JAC00
R48 15K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1502FB3
R49 1K 0.4W 1% 50ppm MELF 0204 Mouser MMA02040C1001FB3
RV1 20K 25 turn trimpot, top
adjust
3296W Mouser 3296W-1-203LF
RV2 200Ω 25 turn trimpot, top
adjust
3296W Mouser 3296W-1-201LF
18 https://suzyj.net
AEM6000 Based 50W Amplifier
Construction Notes
Version 1.1
8 Dec 2020
Capacitors:
Substitution Notes:
C0G or NP0 ceramic capacitors make fine substitutes for the mica caps. I see
no decrease in performance through the use of ceramic. Do not, however,
substitute other dielectrics (X7R etc.), as there will be an increase in distortion.
Capacitors across the supplies are much less critical.
Designator Description Package Supplier Part Number
C1 470n 63V 5% MKS film 13mm x 4mm MKS Mouser MKS4C034703C00JB00
C2 1n 100V 5% FKS film 7mm x 3mm FKS Mouser FKS2D011001A00JA
C3 47p 500V 5% mica 3.2mm x 2.5mm chip Mouser MC12FD470J-TF
C4 220µ 63V 105˚
electrolytic
10mm dia radial Mouser EEU-FC1J221XB
C5 220µ 63V 105˚
electrolytic
10mm dia radial Mouser EEU-FC1J221XB
C6 15p 500V 5% mica 3.2mm x 2.5mm chip Mouser MC12ED150J-TF
C7 15p 500V 5% mica 3.2mm x 2.5mm chip Mouser MC12ED150J-TF
C8 15p 500V 5% mica 3.2mm x 2.5mm chip Mouser MC12ED150J-TF
C9 220p 500V 5% mica 4.5mm x 3.2mm chip Mouser MC18FD221J-TF
C11 18p 500V 5% mica 3.2mm x 2.5mm chip Mouser MC12ED180J-F
C14 22n 100V PET 5.7mm x 5.0mm chip Mouser SMDTD02220QAKP00
C23 100n 100V PPS 7.2mm x 6.0mm chip Mouser SMDIC03100TA00KQ00
C25 100n 100V PPS 7.2mm x 6.0mm chip Mouser SMDIC03100TA00KQ00
19 https://suzyj.net